

No. 12-60052

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

IN RE: IRENE MICHELLE SCHWARTZ-TALLARD,
Debtor.

AMERICA'S SERVICING COMPANY,
Appellant,

v.

IRENE MICHELLE SCHWARTZ-TALLARD,
Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Appellate Panel of the Ninth Circuit in
No. 11-1429, Hon. Kirscher, Pappas, and Dunn

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE IRENE MICHELLE SCHWARTZ-TALLARD**

Tara Twomey
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
Tel.: (831) 229-0256

Daniel L. Geysler
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.
300 Crescent Court, Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel.: (214) 978-4014
Fax: (214) 978-4044
dgeyser@mckoolsmith.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(ADDITIONAL COUNSEL APPEARING ON INSIDE COVER)

Christina L. Henry
HENRY, DEGRAAFF & MCCORMICK, P.S.
183 North 105th Street, Suite 220
Seattle, WA 98133
Tel.: (206) 330-0595
Fax: (206) 400-7609

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE EN BANC COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER <i>STERNBERG</i> AND RESOLVE THE CLEAR SPLIT OF AUTHORITY OVER THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 362(k)	4
II. RECONSIDERATION IS WARRANTED BECAUSE <i>STERNBERG</i> WAS WRONGLY DECIDED.....	7
A. <i>Sternberg</i> Misconstrued Section 362(k)'s Plain Text.....	7
B. <i>Sternberg</i> Misapplied The American Rule While Ignoring Its Settled Exceptions.....	12
C. <i>Sternberg</i> Cannot Survive Under Multiple Canons Of Construction, Including Critical Principles That <i>Sternberg</i> Overlooked.....	16
D. <i>Sternberg</i> Is Incompatible With This Court's Treatment Of Parallel Fee Provisions In The Bankruptcy Code.....	25
III. ASC'S ARTICLE III CONCERNS ARE INSUBSTANTIAL AND UNWORTHY OF REVIEW	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Advance Press & Litho, Inc., In re</i> , 46 B.R. 700 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1984).....	25
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	12
<i>Baker Botts, L.L.P. v. ASARCO, L.L.C.</i> , No. 14-103 (pet. granted Oct. 2, 2014).....	27
<i>Bertuccio v. Cal. State Contrs. License Bd. (In re Bertuccio)</i> , No. 04-56255, 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 3302 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2009).....	5, 21
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	28, 29
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	16
<i>Burrell v. Auto-Pak-USA, Inc. (In re Burrell)</i> , No. H-12-0450, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121323 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 27, 2012).....	4
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	16
<i>Dawson v. Wash. Mutual Bank, F.A. (In re Dawson)</i> , 390 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2004)	5, 22
<i>Duby v. United States (In re Duby)</i> , 451 B.R. 664 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	9, 10, 15
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967)	15
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Fulfillment Servs. Inc. v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2008)	15, 18
<i>Grine v. Chambers (In re Grine)</i> , 439 B.R. 461 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012)	5
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010)	1
<i>Hardisty v. Astrue</i> , 592 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Havelock v. Taxel (In re Pace)</i> , 159 B.R. 890 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1993)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Havelock v. Taxel (In re Pace)</i> , 67 F.3d 187 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Hillis Motors, Inc. v. Hawaii Auto. Dealers’ Ass’n</i> , 997 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Indep. Fed. of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989)	24
<i>J.R. Cousin Indus., Inc. v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Kutumian, In re</i> , No. 13-14675-B-7, 2014 Bankr. LEXIS 2209 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. May 15, 2014).....	13, 23
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014)	1
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	17
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	11, 22
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	22
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	29
<i>Nucorp Energy, Inc., In re</i> , 764 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1985).....	26, 27
<i>Orange Blossom L.P. v. IBT Int’l, Inc. (In re S. Cal. Sunbelt Developers, Inc.)</i> , 608 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25, 26
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Parker, In re</i> , 515 B.R. 337 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	29
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)	1
<i>Rediger Inv. Corp. v. H Granados Comm’cns, Inc. (In re H Granados Comm’cns, Inc.)</i> , 503 B.R. 726 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Snowden v. Check Into Cash of Wash. Inc. (In re Snowden)</i> , 769 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	29
<i>Sternberg v. Johnston</i> , 595 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	27
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	1
<i>Voll, In re</i> , 512 B.R. 132 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2014).....	4, 21
<i>Walsh, In re</i> , 219 B.R. 873 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Weber v. SEFCU (In re Weber)</i> , 719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14
<i>Young v. Repine (In re Repine)</i> , 536 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2008)	2, 6, 9
<i>Zambrano v. City of Tustin</i> , 885 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12
 <u>Constitution, Statutes, and Rules</u>	
U.S. Const. Art. I.....	28
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4.....	5
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	27, 28
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, §§ 305(1)(B), 441(1)(A), 119 Stat. 23, 79, 114	3
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, § 304, 98 Stat. 333, 352	3
11 U.S.C. 105(a)	26
11 U.S.C. 303(i)	25, 26
11 U.S.C. 330(a)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
11 U.S.C. 362(h) (1984)	3, 17
11 U.S.C. 362(k)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 362(k)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	3
9th Cir. R. 29-2(a).....	3

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	10
3 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2014) (<i>Collier</i>).....	5, 13, 17, 23
